

SC No. 478/2021
State v. Gori Shankar
FIR No. 172/2021

29.10.2021

Present: Sh. M.K. Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Accused Gori Shankar produced in JC.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Jha, Advocate for the accused.

Arguments on charge heard.

On perusal of charge sheet, statement of witnesses recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C. and other material placed on record, a *prima facie* case is made out to try the accused for the commission of offence punishable under Section 307 IPC. Accordingly, a charge is framed against the accused, to which he pleads not guilty and claims trial.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **21st & 22nd February, 2022.**

An application for bail under Section 439 Cr.P.C. is pending moved on behalf of applicant/accused. Heard and perused the record.

Charge under Section 307 IPC has already been framed against the accused. It is stated that applicant/accused is aged about 30 years and it appears that incident had occurred at a spur of moment and infact applicant/accused also suffered injuries in a free fight with the injured. He is in judicial custody since 28.03.2021. No useful purpose would be served by keeping him any further in the judicial custody.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicant/accused is admitted to bail on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety of the like amount.

Contd/...

-: 2 :-

However, applicant/accused is directed not make any effort or endeavour to approach the complainant and threaten or intimidate him in any manner and in case of non compliance of these directions, bail of the applicant/accused shall be cancelled.

(Dharmesh Sharma)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/29.10.2021