

SC NO. 478/2021  
STATE Vs. GORI SHANKAR  
FIR No. 172/2021  
PS Ranhola  
CNR No. DLWT01-006513-2021

**28.07.2026**

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused on bail.  
Sh. Rohit Kumar, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Neeraj Kumar Jha,  
Ld. counsel for the accused.

Proxy Counsel for the accused submits that the main counsel is not available today as he is not well.

Record perused. Till date, four dates have been taken on behalf of the accused for leading DE, however despite opportunity, neither any DE has been led nor any application under Section 315 BNSS has been filed.

*The present matter falls under the category of one of the oldest 20 matters of this court.*

Hence, in the interest of justice, last opportunity and final opportunity is granted to the accused to lead DE, otherwise DE shall be closed on the NDOH.

Put up for DE on **04.08.2026** (date is given as per the convenience of the Ld. counsel for the accused).

(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)  
Delhi/28.07.2026